- 1 -
1
2
The role of calcium on the formation of  3
alkali-silica reaction products 4
5
Zhenguo Shi a*, Barbara Lothenbach a,b6
7

For the K-containing samples, the addition of a small amount of calcium for the samples 246
with initial Ca/Si ratio of 0.1 and 0.2 results in the formations of poorly crystalline and crys-247
talline reaction products for the samples with high and low water contents, respectively. Trac-248
es of the same crystalline product are also observed in the SKC0.2 sample with high water con-249
tent by comparing their XRD patterns in Fig 4a and Fig 4b, which is also further confirmed by 250
29Si MAS NMR results shown in Fig 5. For the Na-containing samples in Fig 4c, another 251
crystalline ASR product is observed with increasing the initial Ca/Si ratio, and its intensity 252
reaches maximum at Ca/Si of 0.2 and 0.3. Traces of Na-shlykovite are also observed in the 253
SNC0.1 sample as well as a minor unidentified phase. The crystalline phases observed in both 254
K and Na samples correspond to K-shlykovite and Na-shlykovite reported in previous studies 255
[28][8], which have similar structure to the ASR products formed in the field and in concrete 256
subjected to higher temperature for accelerated ASR testing [8][23]. The poorly crystalline 257
ASR product has been labeled previously as ASR-P1 [8] and contains somewhat more Ca 258
than shlykovite. With the further increase of the Ca/Si ratios for the SKC0.3 and SKC0.4 sam-259
ples, only the nano-crystalline ASR product (ASR-P1) is observed. At the highest Ca/Si ratio 260
of 0.5, ASR-P1 co-exists with C-S-H in SKC0.5 samples at high and low water contents. For 261
Na-containing samples, at higher Ca/Si ratio of 0.4, the intensity of the XRD pattern related to 262
the Na-shlykovite is significantly reduced, accompanied by the formation of C-S-H. At Ca/Si 263
equal to 0.5 only C-S-H is present and no Na-shlykovite is observed. This sequence is similar 264
to what has been observed for K-shlykovite and ASR-P1 as discussed above. In contrast to K-265

- 19 -
[37] J.W. Bullard, G.W. Scherer, An ideal solid solution model for C–S–H, J. Am. Ceram. 523
Soc. 99 (2016) 4137–4145. 524
[38] B. Lothenbach, A. Nonat, Calcium silicate hydrates: Solid and liquid phase 525
composition, Cem. Concr. Res. 78 (2015) 57–70. 526
[39] E. L’Hôpital, B. Lothenbach, K. Scrivener, D.A. Kulik, Alkali uptake in calcium 527
alumina silicate hydrate (CASH), Cem. Concr. Res. 85 (2016) 122–136. 528
  529
- 20 -
Table 1. Starting materials and mix proportions for the samples. 530
Samples
SiO2 (am) CaO KOH NaOH H2O a water/solid Ca/Si Na(K)/Si Ca/Na(K)
g g g g g g/g mol/mol
CaO-SiO2-K2O with higher(lower) water contents
SKC0 4 0 1.87  60 10.2 0 0.5 0
SKC0.1 4 0.373 1.87  60(30) 9.6(4.8) 0.1 0.5 0.2
SKC0.2 4 0.747 1.87  60(30) 9.1(4.5) 0.2 0.5 0.4
SKC0.3 4 1.12 1.87  60(30) 8.6(4.3) 0.3 0.5 0.6
SKC0.4 4 1.49 1.87  80(40) 10.9(5.4) 0.4 0.5 0.8
SKC0.5 4 1.867 1.87  100(50) 12.9(6.5) 0.5 0.5 1
CaO-SiO2-Na2O with only high water contents
SNC0 4 0  1.33 60 11.3 0 0.5 0
SNC0.1 4 0.373  1.33 60 10.5 0.1 0.5 0.2
SNC0.2 4 0.747  1.33 60 9.9 0.2 0.5 0.4
SNC0.3 4 1.12  1.33 60 9.3 0.3 0.5 0.6
SNC0.4 4 1.49  1.33 100 14.7 0.4 0.5 0.8
SNC0.5 4 1.867  1.33 100 13.9 0.5 0.5 1
a For the K-containing samples, high (60 – 100) and low (30 – 50) water contents were applied during mixing.  531
- 21 -
Table 2.  Standard thermodynamic properties at 25 °C and 1 atm for the C-(N-)K-S-H solid solution. 532
Log10 KS0